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We would like to thank the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for the 

opportunity to respond to this important consultation on a number of significant changes to the local 

fund valuation cycle and the management of employer risk. We are also grateful for the opportunity to 

meet MHCLG as part of the process – it was a helpful and constructive discussion which helped 

shape our thoughts. 

 

We are responding to the consultation on behalf of the sector and in the interests of the sector having 

invited feedback and advice from our members.  

 

About the National Housing Federation 

 

The National Housing Federation is the voice of housing associations in England. Our members own 

over 99% of housing association homes in England, providing 2.7 million homes to around six million 

people. They are not-for-profit organisations driven by social purpose. They employ over 100,000 

people, supporting vital jobs in communities across the country. 

 

Housing associations operate in a heavily regulated sector, which brings comfort to the many 

stakeholders. Financial viability is under the scrutiny of the Regulator of Social Housing. Housing 

developments are funded in part by government grant but also through private lending arrangements 

from the banks and capital markets, where housing associations enjoy highly favourable funding 

arrangements which reflect their financial strength.   

Since 1988 around 200 local authorities have transferred all or part of their housing stock to new or 

existing housing associations in England. In most cases housing department staff have transferred to 

the association under TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations), that 

retains their membership in the relevant LGPS arrangements. Admission arrangements of various 

types have been arranged to facilitate this. In some cases these have been closed arrangements, in 

which only the staff transferring continue as members in LGPS. In others they are open, and new staff 

recruited by the housing association can also join LGPS. As a result of the massive transfer of 

housing stock over the last 23 years, many tens of thousands of members of LGPS are now or have 

been the staff of housing associations.  

 

National Housing Federation objectives 

 

Given that the Federation’s membership participates in many of the English LGPS Funds, we have a 
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particular perspective which brings to light certain issues relating to the LGPS and its participating 

employers. 

 

Our key objectives in relation to the LGPS are as follows: 

 

 Consistency – that housing associations in different funds are dealt with in a consistent way. 

Consistency does not mean the same outcomes, it is about fair and consistent principles being 

adopted across funds and within funds. 

 Transparency – that housing associations are provided with the information they require to 

manage and meet their business needs. 

 Engagement – the funds understand housing associations’ businesses, business needs and 

the sector in which they participate. 

 Flexibility – that employers and their employees and other LGPS members have the flexibility 

required to optimise the value of the LGPS for their business, noting that, in general, more 

flexibility is required. 

 

We have assessed this important consultation with these objectives in mind. 

 

 

Tier 3 project 

 

Having sought to be more engaged with the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), we were pleased 

to see the SAB launch its project to review the way that the LGPS engages with its Tier 3 employees. 

Housing associations are Tier 3 employees, and a few housing associations have full local authority 

guarantees for some or all of their LGPS participations. 

 

We consider that there is a close connection between the Tier 3 project and this consultation. Even 

the valuation cycle proposals for monitoring between valuations are very relevant. 

 

The National Housing Federation participated in the initial Tier 3 review, facilitating consultation 

sessions with the Tier 3 project advisers and a number of our members. 

 

We have since been asked to participate on the SAB’s Tier 3 Working Group, via our pensions policy 

advisers KPMG. As part of this process, we have set out our six priority objectives, from the long list 

of over 50 identified by the first phase of the Tier 3 project. We think it is helpful to set these out here, 

as together with our objectives above, they provide the context within which we provide our more 

detailed comments below. They are listed in no particular order. 

 

 Encourage or require separate employer investment strategies (ideally combined with above) 

 Enforce/encourage greater consideration of covenant/ financial strength through The Pensions 

Regulator or greater enforcement of existing CIPFA guidance on preparing and maintaining 

funding strategy statements 

 Undertake a review of funding valuations from an employer viewpoint to include review of the 

Funding Strategy statement (FSS) and ensuring employer funding strategy is sufficiently clear 

 Strengthen requirements to consult/communicate with employers 
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 Introduce a cap on the pay to which final salary and/ or CARE accrual is applied 

with any additional pay non- pensionable. 

 Greater flexibility for managed exits 

 

 

Accounting 

 

This 31 March 2019 year-end has highlighted a lack of awareness at fund level of the needs of 

employers in relation to their financial statements. The McCloud judgement and Guaranteed Minimum 

Pension (GMP) equalisation have highlighted that pensions accounting is a matter for employers and 

their auditors and that central judgements by funds and their actuaries should not be made without 

careful wider consideration. The other issue in relation to LGPS accounting is in relation to asset 

valuation estimates which may not be accurate enough to meet the requirements of accounting 

standards. 

 

We are taking the opportunity to raise this overarching point as this consultation is about managing 

employer risks and also the LGPS valuation process. For the LGPS to be effective as a multi-

employer pension scheme, any changes need to be acceptable to employers and their auditors in 

relation to their accounting requirements, taking into account the Financial Reporting Councils’ (FRC) 

continuing increased focus on pensions. 

 

 

General comments 

 

In broad terms, we are supportive of the proposed changes and they tend to meet our objectives. We 

are particularly pleased with MHCLG’s commitment to implementing appropriate safeguards should 

the local fund valuations move to a 4-yearly cycle, particularly around reviewing covenant on an 

interim basis, as well as the proposed measures around introducing deferred debts. This being said, 

we do have a number of suggestions that we would like to be considered as part of this consultation, 

including greater transparency around how funds engage with individual employers and more 

information on the reasoning behind covenant assessments. 

 

We set out our responses to the consultation questions below but want to take the opportunity to 

emphasise a vital principle that is central to our responses and that is that changes provide a balance 

between the needs of the fund and the needs of the employer. We understand LGPS funds have a 

fiduciary duty towards its employers and, in general, if employers’ objectives are met then this 

provides more certainty for funds. We appreciate that funds might need more control and flexibility, 

but this should be balanced by providing employers with the same. 

 

 

Consultation responses 

 

Our full responses to each of the questions are set out below: 

 

Section 1 – Changes to the LGPS local fund valuation cycle 
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Question 1: As the Government has brought the LGPS scheme valuation onto the same 

quadrennial cycle as the other public service schemes, do you agree that LGPS fund 

valuations should also move from a triennial to a quadrennial valuation cycle? 

 

We agree with this proposal in principle, although we do have some reservations. The practical 

benefits of aligning the local fund valuations with the scheme wide valuations are clear, however we 

do have concerns with additional work that may be generated between valuations if the valuation 

cycle increases from three to four years.  

A quadrennial valuation cycle would lead to greater contribution stability in the short term (i.e. due to a 

four year rather than three year rates and adjustments certificate) although with an increased risk of 

more substantial changes in contribution levels at each valuation (due to the longer inter-valuation 

period). On balance, we believe that an increased likelihood of stability of contributions is a positive 

step that will help with medium-term financial planning. However, it is encouraging that the 

consultation seeks to address the important issue of changes in circumstances between valuations 

under Section 2 of the consultation. 

Question 2: Are there any other risks or matters you think need to be considered, in addition 

to those identified above, before moving funds to a quadrennial cycle? 

We would expect the practical implications of the production of accounting disclosures to be clear. Is it 

the intention that these disclosures will be based on roll-forwards through the proposed four-yearly 

valuation cycle and does this meet the requirements of accounting regulations (and the audit 

profession), in terms of carrying out valuations with sufficient regularity?  

We would like to see funds improve their approach to assessing the covenants of individual 

employers, so that contribution rates and security requirements adequately reflect covenant strength. 

We would like to see increased engagement from the funds with individual employers, and more 

information and greater transparency regarding the approach taken to covenant assessments. 

Ongoing covenant monitoring (or periodic assessments) would also help to mitigate the risk of 

significant changes in employer covenants between valuations and therefore unexpected outcomes 

after four years. 

We also believe that employers should have more influence over the way in which funds’ assets are 

invested, so they can select investment strategies which better reflect their liabilities, risk appetite and 

journey plans. We believe that all funds should offer a range of investment strategy options so 

individual employers can select an investment strategy that is appropriate to them and their 

participation. In some circumstances, funds might also require an employer specific investment 

strategy. Effective risk management of employers requires a balance of cash funding, covenant and 

investment of assets, and so investment strategy freedom should come hand-in-hand with a greater 

focus on covenant strength.  

Question 3: Do you agree the local fund valuation should be carried out at the same date as 

the scheme valuation? 

We believe this is a sensible approach. We note that the unfunded schemes contributions do not 

change until three years after the effective date of the valuation despite the fact that the valuations are 

not as complex as for the LGPS. Even single-employer trust based schemes get 15 months after the 

effective date of the valuation. We feel that actuarial valuations are rushed due to unnecessary time 
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pressures. An extension of the 12-month contribution deadline should be implemented, or some other 

mechanism introduced which accelerates the start of the process either on or before the effective 

valuation date. 

Question 4: Do you agree with our preferred approach to a new LGPS valuation cycle? 

Yes, our preferred approach would be option (b). We believe this is the most pragmatic approach, 

particularly given the current uncertainty around the Brexit process and other factors that are driving 

market volatility. It gives funds time to move towards the new four-yearly actuarial valuation cycle and 

reduces uncertainty around interim valuations.  

Furthermore, we would expect option (a) with its five-year actuarial valuation cycle to be unlikely to be 

acceptable to auditors given the requirements around sufficient regularity of valuations. We would 

therefore expect an interim valuation may be needed to meet auditors’ requirements and we believe 

option (b) is therefore the required approach from this perspective. 

We would expect the funds to mitigate, as far as possible, the additional costs that may arise as a 

result of the 2021 valuation by taking a long-term view. 

Section 2 – Dealing with changes in circumstances between valuations 

Question 5: Do you agree that funds should have the power to carry out an interim valuation in 

addition to the normal valuation cycle? 

We would expect interim valuations carried out in the normal valuation cycle to be full actuarial 

valuations that could be relied on by auditors. This would be preferential to an interim valuation which 

does not produce results that could be relied on by auditors. Please also see our response to 

Question 4, which covers the potential need for interim valuations in the context of option (a). 

We are however supportive of adequate controls being put in place to prevent undue volatility in 

contribution rates under the four-yearly valuation cycle.  

We would prefer that the circumstances under which an interim valuation can be undertaken are set 

out in the LGPS regulations (rather than just in the local FSS). 

Additional interim valuations are likely to incur additional costs. It is proposed that the additional costs 

are met by all employers and therefore this provides even greater weight to our suggestion that the 

circumstances under which an interim valuation can be undertaken are set out in the LGPS 

regulations.  

We also note that the consultation documentation cites a major financial downturn shortly after the 

last valuation was completed. However, we would expect funds to also have regard to their 

investment strategy such that there is sufficient hedging in place which may help mitigate such 

events. An interim valuation must only be required if other safeguards, such as a “fit for purpose” 

investment strategy, are not adequate so as to ensure additional costs are not incurred unnecessarily. 

We understand that interim valuations would generally have to be carried out for the fund as a whole, 

rather than for individual employers, given the difficulties of calculating each employer’s asset share. 

It would therefore be helpful if clear guidance could be provided in relation to the mechanism for 

carrying out individual employer reviews without a whole fund valuation being required. This could be 

supported, for example, by all LGPS funds moving to a fully unitised asset model, which would also 
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facilitate employers having their own investment strategies. This fully unitised model would also 

increase the accuracy of employers accounting disclosures, as the approximate nature of the current 

approach can result in significant differences between actual and expected asset values at the 

accounting date.  

Question 6: Do you agree with the safeguards proposed? 

In principle, we believe that the safeguards are a good idea, however we would request that the 

safeguards are set out in the LGPS regulations (rather than at a fund’s discretion within their local 

Funding Strategy Statement). 

We share the concern that interim valuations could be timed to take advantage of short-term 

improvements in market conditions.  

One potential option is that interim valuations can only be triggered annually between quadrennial 

valuations (i.e. on 31 March each year), and only in such circumstances as set out clearly in 

governing regulations. This mitigates the potential for selection risk, whilst also giving employers 

certainty over when contributions may change. 

Question 7: Do you agree with the proposed changes to allow a more flexible review of 

employer contributions between valuations? 

We believe that LGPS Funds should assess each individual employer’s covenant (allowing for any 

guarantees, subsumption agreements or similar arrangements) as accurately as possible on an 

ongoing basis and we believe there should be regular dialogue between the fund and employers to 

ensure this is undertaken accurately and efficiently. We would like to see greater transparency around 

how funds use information provided by employers for the fund’s purpose of assessing covenant. 

Given the fund’s obligations to protect council taxpayers and other employers, we anticipate that the 

focus here will be on increasing contributions when the covenant weakens (although in situations of 

distress a temporary reduction might be appropriate) or when there is a significant change in an 

employer’s strategic objectives or business model, but consideration will also be given to reducing 

contributions when the covenant strengthens. 

We are comfortable with this approach provided that the fund is willing to actively engage with 

employers who feel their covenant has improved, or wish to have their position reassessed for a 

range of other reasons within appropriate guidelines. In particular, we believe funds should be given 

guidance on seeking input from employers in respect of covenant assessment in line with the 

principles of the recent and ongoing Tier 3 review. We note that the consultation document mentions 

that funds should specify what events would trigger reassessment through covenant reviews for Tier 3 

employers. If such an event takes place, there should also be an open dialogue between the fund and 

the employer on the funding target and the underlying approach before a revised contribution rate is 

agreed.  

We agree with the current approach to the costs of covenant reviews i.e. generally the cost of 

covenant reviews are met by the fund as a whole, unless an individual employer engages with the 

fund (as they believe it will lead to a change in their own contribution rates), in which case it is not 

unreasonable for the individual employer to meet the cost. 
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From a sector-wide perspective, housing associations operate in a strong regulatory environment 

which means that each housing association is assessed on financial and governance grounds. Whilst 

we would want to see each employer engaged with locally and assessed on its own merits, we 

believe the Regulator of Social Housing’s assessments should be used and relied on in a consistent 

manner across the whole of the LGPS in England. We look forward to discussing with MHCLG and 

the SAB how this can be achieved, noting our current involvement with the Tier 3 Working Group. 

There may be circumstances under which the covenant of housing associations is materially impacted 

by shared circumstances. For example, a change in government policy could have a material impact 

on the covenant of all housing associations. In line with the comments in the paragraph above, it 

would therefore be helpful if funds were provided with central, clear guidance, taking into account the 

necessary sector expertise, to drive efficiencies and reduce costs. Funds should also share 

knowledge and good practice to enable consistency across groups of employers such as housing 

associations. 

It would be helpful if the approach to covenant reviews could be clarified. It would be our expectation 

that an independent covenant advisor carries out these reviews so there is no room for conflict 

between the administering authority and their appointed actuary and employers. This would also 

ensure consistency of opinion and treatment across the LGPS if a single advisor firm carried out the 

covenant assessments of all LGPS employers, or at least provided central principles. 

Linked to covenant strength is the provision of security. Many LGPS employers are required to 

provide security in respect of their participations (often this is in the form of a bond to cover the full 

termination debt). It is our view that these security requirements are often excessive and costly 

relative to covenant strength and the risks posed to the fund, especially where funds insist on bonds 

being put in place through a third party provider. We would therefore request that the consultation is 

broadened to also consider security requirements. If the covenant is assessed more frequently and 

accurately, it is our view that security requirements could be reduced as funds will be in a better 

position to react to deteriorations in covenant strength (hence reducing the risk to funds).This should 

be factored into the outcome of the covenant reviews, which should be adequately transparent.   

As noted in our response to question 5, it would be helpful if clear guidance could be provided in 

relation to the mechanism for carrying out individual employer reviews without a whole fund valuation 

being required. 

Question 8: Do you agree that Scheme Advisory Board guidance would be helpful and 

appropriate to provide some consistency of treatment for scheme employers between funds in 

using these new tools? 

Yes, we believe that guidance from the Scheme Advisory Board would be both helpful and 

appropriate. We are aware that there are already considerable inconsistencies of treatment between 

funds (depending on which actuary is appointed to each fund) with the administering authorities 

having a significant amount of discretion when setting policies. This creates significant uncertainty for 

employers. 

It is our preference that the Scheme Advisory Board goes further than guidance, i.e. that the triggers 

for an interim valuation are set out in the LGPS regulations (rather than at a fund’s discretion within 

the Funding Strategy Statement) to ensure consistency between funds.  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-judgements-and-regulatory-notices#history
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Question 9: Are there other or additional areas on which guidance would be needed? Who do 

you think is best placed to offer that guidance? 

As noted above, we believe the following areas require further consideration, and potentially 

guidance: 

 Investment strategy options – it would be helpful if the Scheme Advisory Board could provide 

a framework supporting funds in offering more optionality to employers to enable them to 

better hedge risks and improve contribution stability. 

 Security – it would be helpful if the Scheme Advisory Board could consider the security 

requirements for employers, particularly in light of more robust covenant assessments. 

Security requirements are often excessive and costly relative to covenant strength and the 

risks posed to the fund. We would therefore request that the consultation is broadened to also 

consider security requirements. 

 Covenant – the process for undertaking a covenant review should be clear and transparent 

with more detailed reasoning behind covenant strength decisions. The covenant review should 

be undertaken by an independent party, and not the fund’s actuary. For example, in other 

multi-employer schemes like The Social Housing Pension Scheme (SHPS) and the 

universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) there is a specialist covenant adviser appointed 

who advises these schemes for all employers across the country.  

 The Pensions Regulator has experience in drafting such guidance for trust-based 

arrangements and would be well placed to support the SAB in developing its guidance for the 

LGPS.     

Section 3 – Flexibility on Exit Payments 

Question 10: Do you agree that funds should have the flexibility to spread repayments made 

on a full buy-out basis and do you consider that further protections are required? 

Yes. We believe that funds should have the flexibility to offer spreading of the exit debt payment, 

irrespective of the basis used to determine the exit debt (see further commentary below).  

Prohibitive exit debts and inflexible payment terms have led to some employers becoming trapped in 

continued LGPS accrual, even if this was not affordable for them. This is sometimes accommodated 

through permitting lower contributions than would be suggested by the employer’s covenant strength. 

Continued accrual for these employers (particularly where there is no formal ‘subsumption’ 

arrangement in place) increases the risk of orphan liabilities emerging in the fund. We therefore 

believe that funds should be required to be pragmatic in facilitating employers to cease accrual and 

meet their exit debts over a period that makes them affordable. 

With regard to safeguards, we agree that there should be a maximum timeframe over which debt 

payments can be made, to control risk for other scheme employers (although this could be mitigated 

through the provision of security). We feel that further consideration is required around what this 

payment term might be. In particular, the maximum time limit for debt payment should be sufficient so 

as not to deter employers from ceasing accrual. In our opinion, three years is not sufficient and would 

likely deter employers from ceasing accrual, further increasing the risk of orphan liabilities. If the 

covenant strength allows or if additional security is provided then the debt payment term could be 

longer as long as the fund is adequately protected. In addition, there should be greater flexibility in the 

form of payment that is accepted to cover the debt, not cash as the only option. The use of an asset-
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backed funding vehicle, for example, could allow the payment term to be extended, say, for up to 25 

years and is an acceptable alternative form of payment to cash. 

As an aside, the consultation refers to exit debts being payable on a “full buy-out basis” defined as 

“the amount that would need to be paid to an insurer to take on the pension scheme’s liabilities”. This 

is not specified within the Regulation 64 provisions of the current regulations of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme 2013 in England and Wales. In practice, some funds calculate exit debts for some 

employers on less onerous terms. We therefore believe flexibilities around payment schedules should 

be available to employers irrespective of the approach used in setting the exit debt basis. 

Question 11: Do you agree with the introduction of deferred employer status into LGPS? 

Yes. In line with our commentary above, we welcome measures that avoid employers becoming 

forced into future build-up of LGPS benefits when they are unaffordable to them. We are supportive of 

our members continuing to provide LGPS benefits for their employees, but this should be because it 

is the right thing for their business. 

In particular, we see the deferred employer status as being a significant improvement on the current 

position, permitting an employer to remain ‘on risk’ for meeting the past service obligations over a 

longer period whilst allowing termination of future build-up of benefits. This is an approach available 

under other multi-employer schemes in the private sector. 

We note that some funds already allow this through legal side agreement, whilst other refuse. This 

current lack of consistency across funds is not acceptable and so it is important this this issue is 

resolved as quickly as possible, including guidance how around LGPS funds should be operating 

within the current legal environment. 

A number of our members are committed to providing the LGPS to all of their employees. However, if 

in the future they decided it was appropriate to close their participation to future accrual then we 

would not expect this to result in an immediate significant increase in contributions as we do not view 

this as a precursor to an increase in risk. We agree that the funds are correct to seek to protect 

themselves from non-payment of any exit debt. However we do not think it is correct to simply 

assume that an employer cannot and does not want to pay a debt as and when it arises. There is a 

fiduciary duty towards employers (and potential beneficiaries of the fund) and therefore employers 

with assets significantly in excess of the exit debt should have the flexibility to have a funding plan 

which better suits its business. 

We believe that employers should be provided with the options to take greater control over their 

investment strategy, allowing them to de-risk to better manage risk over any deficit reduction period. 

Employers should also have the option to de-risk during this timeframe by offering members options 

such as Flexible Retirement Options and transfer values which is common practice in trust-based 

arrangements. We would welcome guidance by the SAB that would facilitate such options for 

employers and provide a framework for administering authorities to operate within. 

Question 12: Do you agree with the approach to deferred employer debt arrangements set out 

above? Are there ways in which it could be improved for the LGPS? 
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We are supportive of the approach proposed. In particular, we support the rejection of a formal 

minimum funding threshold in favour of greater flexibility for the fund to exercise judgement within 

clear guidance principles and with the support of professional advice. 

Guidance should be provided on the appropriate deferred employer basis, suitable recovery periods, 

security requirements and investment strategy options. Guidance should set out some key principles 

which afford an amount of flexibility setting out factors that funds should consider when determining 

whether to offer a deferred employer option to an employer. These should be clearly documented to 

ensure employers are treated equitably both within each fund and across funds and have a range of 

possible options that are fair and consistent. We believe that there should only be very limited 

circumstances under which a fund could reject an employer’s proposal to become a deferred 

employer within the fund and that the administering authority has had to seek approval from the SAB 

on rejecting the request (as an independent body).  

Questions 13: Do you agree with the above approach to what matters are most appropriate for 

regulation, which for statutory guidance and which for fund discretion? 

We believe that the proposed regime is broadly appropriate, and acknowledge that a balance will 

need to be reached between statutory obligations and freedom for funds to exercise judgement. It is 

impractical to legislate for every eventuality and we acknowledge the importance of leaving sufficient 

room for funds to manoeuvre, with legislation that can be applied in practice. As noted in our above 

responses, we do have a preference for clear principles based guidance to ensure consistency 

between funds. 

Questions 14: Do you agree options 2 and 3 should be available as an alternative to current 

rules on exit payments? 

Yes, we believe that both these options should be made available to funds, on condition that the 

covenant is sufficiently strong or that sufficient security is in place. This could, for example, be in the 

form of a negative pledge. We note that some funds (e.g. the London Pension Fund Authority) 

operate similar provisions already and so introducing these proposals will formalise current practice 

and will bring consistency and fair treatment of employers across LGPS funds. 

We believe that there should only be very limited circumstances under which a fund could reject an 

employer’s proposal to put in place a debt payment plan or become a deferred employer within the 

fund (and the choice of option should lie with the employer). 

Questions 15: Do you consider that statutory or Scheme Advisory Board guidance will be 

needed and which type of guidance would be appropriate for which aspects of these 

proposals? 

Legislation 

Obligations of the fund 

Obligations of the employer 

Entitlements of the fund 

Entitlements of the employer 

Statutory guidance 
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Circumstances in which a deferred debt arrangement is considered acceptable 

Circumstances in which a deferred debt arrangement is not considered acceptable 

Circumstances in which a deferred debt arrangement may be terminated 

Timescales and process under which a deferred debt arrangement should be entered into 

Timescales and process under which a deferred debt arrangement should be terminated 

Scheme Advisory Board guidance 

Principles for assessing covenant and applying it 

Practical considerations around the process for entering into a deferred debt arrangement 

Practical considerations around the process for terminating a deferred debt arrangement 

Guidance around considerations and matters of judgment in interpreting the statutory guidance 

Section 4 – Exit credits under the LGPS Regulations 2013 

Question 16: Do you agree that we should amend the LGPS Regulations 2013 to provide that 

administering authorities must take into account a scheme employer’s exposure to risk in 

calculating the value of an exit credit? 

Yes. We believe that it is important to understand which party was exposed to the risk when 

calculating the value of an exit credit and to whom it would be payable.  

In some instances, the detail is set out in a separate contract and so it may be clear. In other 

instances, all contractual arrangements, particularly very historic ones will be silent on the matter. 

This is because there was no concept of an “exit credit” when the contract was drafted. It is not 

appropriate in these circumstances that an employer should benefit from an exit credit simply 

because risk sharing was not clearly discussed and agreed, so changes should err on the side of 

caution to protect funds. 

We have reservations around the removal of surplus from the LGPS in general. Given our focus is on 

the long-term funding of the LGPS and maintaining a well-funded scheme in the future, we are 

concerned about the potential removal of surplus by service providers looking to take advantage of 

the exit credit arrangements, particularly when old contracts are not specific about risk sharing. 

Question 17: Are there other factors that should be taken into account in considering a 

solution? 

There are a range of different providers across the LGPS and many different circumstances and so it 

is important that regulations are adept and allow these to be fairly taken into account.  

Section 5 – Employers required to offer LGPS membership 

 

Questions 18: Do you agree with our proposed approach? 

Yes. 

As we are not involved with the education sector, we are not directly affected by this proposal. We 

would however echo our previous commentary in respect of enabling employers the flexibility to 

decide whether to offer the LGPS to all or some eligible new employees. Although this may not 

necessarily be the best solution for all, providing this flexibility will allow employers to better manage 

risks and would reduce the risk of further orphan debts arising in the fund that may fall to the other 
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employers. We therefore agree that the approach proposed is a step in the right direction. However, 

the intention to provide existing members at education employers with increased protection in relation 

to their future accrual may be somewhat short-sighted. Allowing, or rather requiring, education 

employers to continue to build LGPS liabilities may put the employer in a position of risk and create 

cost that is not sustainable. Furthermore, it is imposing two-tier workforces on the affected 

organisations. The level of protection should be re-considered to allow some flexibility – should 

employers need it.  

Section 6 – Public sector equality duty 

Questions 19: Are you aware of any other equalities impacts or of any particular groups with 

protected characteristics who would be disadvantaged by the proposals contained in this 

consultation? 

We are not aware of any other major equalities impact in respect of the proposed changes within this 

consultation. One area to bear in mind is that the closure of the LGPS to new non-teaching 

employees at education employers could result in inter-generational benefit differences, despite the 

possible counterargument that not all new employees are young (which would need to be tested) and 

they may have LGPS service in other sectors or former employers. Especially in the context of the 

McCloud judgement and related age discrimination issues, we believe this should be considered 

carefully. 

 


